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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 

On or about March 2, 1994, Local 1042 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) 
filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Labor Board) alleging 
that representatives of the Norwalk Board of Education (the Employer) had engaged in practices 
prohibited by ' 7-470(a)(1)(2)(3) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act). 
Specifically, the Union alleged that representatives of the Employer had encouraged members of 
the local Union to file grievances (internal union charges) against the President of the local 
Union, and that representatives of the Employer informed other representatives of the Employer 
(to wit, the Principal at Marvin School) that union officers would be denied pay for attending an 
Employer-convened hearing on February 24, 1994. 

After the preliminary administrative steps had been taken, and after several 
postponements, the matter came before the Labor Board for hearing on June 7, 1997. Both 
parties were represented by counsel, were provided a full opportunity to adduce evidence, 
examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument. 

At the conclusion of testimony, and pursuant to the Employer's motion, the case was 
dismissed as it related to the aforementioned allegations. A motion to amend the complaint to 
include an allegation regarding the suspension of the Union President was denied. This decision 
constitutes the written discussion of that dismissal. Based on the entire record before us, we 



make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The School Board is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all times 
material has represented a unit of custodial and maintenance workers employed by the School 
Board. 

3. The parties have a collective bargaining agreement effective from June 1, 1992 through 
June 30, 1997. 

4. By memo dated February 1, 1994, employee/union member Joseph Mann filed a 
"grievance" against Union President Mosby with Mark Gorian, Director of Facilities. (Ex. 3) 

5. By memo dated February 4, 1994, Employer representative C. Barnett reported to Gorian 
the result of her investigation of Mann's grievance against Mosby. (Ex. 4) 

6. By memo dated February 1, 1994, employee/union member Bill Bruce filed a 
"grievance" against Mosby. That complaint was written on an AFSCME grievance form. (Ex. 
5) 

7. By memo dated February 10, 1994, Gorian informed Mosby that the two aforementioned 
complaints had been filed against him, and ordered that a hearing be held on the allegations. 
(Ex. 6) 

8. A hearing was conducted on February 24, 1994, and as a result of that hearing, Mosby 
was suspended for three days. 

9. That suspension is the subject of a grievance which, according to Mosby, is presently 
before the State of Connecticut Board of Mediation and Arbitration for decision. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. An employer violates Section 7-470 (a) by interfering with, restraining or coercing 
employees in the exercise of rights guaranteed in Section 7-468 of the Act. 

2.	 The Union has failed to meet its burden of proof in this case. 

DISCUSSION 

In its prohibited practice complaint, the Union alleges that the employer encouraged 
bargaining unit members to file "grievances" against the local Union President. That such 
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"grievances" were made by Bruce and Mann is clear. However, there was absolutely no 
evidence presented or discovered that the Employer solicited or encouraged these charges. 
Similarly, there was no evidence presented or discovered that the Employer prohibited Union 
officials from appearing at the February 24 hearing. Further, the allegation that Michael Muro, a 
representative of management, told another representative of management that individuals would 
be docked pay for attending the hearing does not constitute a violation of the Act, since there 
was no evidence that it was communicated to employees, nor was there any evidence presented 
by the Union on this issue. 

The Union argued that the second allegation of the complaint related to Mr. Mosby's 
suspension. However, the wording of that allegation makes no mention of Mr. Mosby's 
suspension. 

The Union sought to amend its complaint to include the suspension of Mosby and the 
Employer objected. The Board did not permit the amendment, as it was far outside the 
parameters of the allegations of the prohibited practice complaint. 

We are aware that this Board has been liberal in permitting charging parties to amend 
complaints at hearing and to make the presentation of evidence which is not encompassed in the 
issue being litigated. However, although these are administrative hearings and the rules of 
evidence are not strictly controlling, this Board has attempted to apply standards so that a 
Respondent can at least be aware of the matter he is expected to defend. 

In addition, the charging party in this case indicated that a grievance was pending at the 
State Board of Mediation and Arbitration. The Board in this particular case felt that the SMBA 
could provide the relief that the charging party sought. We did advise the Union that if it sought 
redress at this Board, it could file a prohibited practice which would be investigated. 

For all the aforesaid reasons, the instant case is dismissed. 
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ORDER 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, DISMISSED. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

John H. Sauter 
John H. Sauter 
Chairman 

C. Raymond Grebey 
C. Raymond Grebey 
Board Member 

Wendella A. Battey 
Wendella A. Battey 
Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 5th day of 
January, 1998 to the following:


Attorney Jason Cohen

Gagne & Associates

1260 Silas Deane Highway

Wethersfield, Connecticut 06109


Attorney Nathaniel Brown 

Sullivan, Schoen, Campane & Connon

646 Prospect Avenue

Hartford, Connecticut 06105-4286


Paul Wallace, Staff Representative

Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

444 East Main Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06051


Dr. Ralph E. Sloan

Superintendent of Schools

Norwalk Board of Education

125 East Avenue

Norwalk, Connecticut 06852-6001


John Mosby, President

Local 1042

15 Adamson Avenue

South Norwalk, Connecticut 06854


Attorney Susan Creamer

Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

444 East Main Street

New Britain, Connecticut 06051
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_________________________________

Katherine C. Foley, Acting Agent

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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